Operating costs were calculated in three areas – Mining, Process and G&A. Mining costs were derived directly. As
contemplated in the Company’s Preliminary Economic Assessment, the Company invited several industry experienced
mining contractors to submit bids for the mining component of the Feasibility Study. The Company intends to select the
preferred contractor and proceed to negotiate a Services Contract with the successful bidder. Process and G&A operating
costs were estimated largely from first principles and from quotes for some of the major consumables including cyanide,
cement, and fuel. The life of mine operating cost estimate is shown in Table 7 below:

7

Table 7:  Operating Cost Estimate – per tonne processed

Mining  US$5.96/tonne

Process  US$6.65/tonne

General/Administration  US$0.95/tonne

TOTAL OPERATING COST  US$13.56/tonne

Project Economics and Sensitivity Analyses:

The following tables illustrate the Base Case project economics and the sensitivity of the project to changes in the base
case metal prices, operating costs and capital costs.  As is typical with precious metal projects, the Moss project is most
sensitive to metal prices, followed by operating costs, and initial capital costs.

Table 8:  Project Economics

  Pre-Tax After-Tax

NPV@ 5% US$75.30 M US$55.30 M

IRR% 54.6% 44.3%
Payback (yrs) 2.3 2.4

Table 9:  Metal Price Sensitivity – After-Tax

Metal Price Sensitivity

Gold Price

(US$)
Silver Price

(US$)
NPV @ 0%

(US$)
NPV @ 5%

(US$)
NPV @ 10%

(US$) IRR Payback

+20% $1,500 $24 $103,667,000 $84,231,000 $68,709,000 62.7% 2.1

+10% $1,375 $22 $87,063,000 $69,817,000 $56,056,000 53.7% 2.2

0% $1,250 $20 $70,288,000 $55,253,000 $43,271,000 44.3% 2.4

-10% $1,125 $18 $52,954,000 $40,199,000 $30,050,000 34.2% 2.7

-20% $1,000 $16 $34,861,000 $24,454,000 $16,195,000 23.2% 3.3

Table 10:  Operating Cost Sensitivity – After-Tax

Operating Cost Sensitivity

NPV @ 0%

(US$)
NPV @ 5%

(US$)
NPV @ 10%

(US$) IRR Payback

+20% $55,493,000 $42,171,000 $31,581,000 34.7% 2.7

+10% $63,010,000 $48,824,000 $37,530,000 39.5% 2.6

0% $70,288,000 $55,253,000 $43,271,000 44.3% 2.4

-10% $77,259,000 $61,415,000 $48,775,000 48.8% 2.3

-20% $84,082,000 $67,448,000 $54,165,000 53.4% 2.2

Table 11:  Capital Cost Sensitivity – After-Tax

Capital Cost Sensitivity

NPV @ 0%

(US$)
NPV @ 5%

(US$)
NPV @ 10%

(US$) IRR Payback

+20% $66,008,000 $50,653,000 $38,414,000 36.4% 2.6

+10% $68,162,000 $52,966,000 $40,854,000 40.1% 2.5

0% $70,288,000 $55,253,000 $43,271,000 44.3% 2.4

-10% $72,384,000 $57,515,000 $45,665,000 49.1% 2.3

-20% $74,457,000 $59,757,000 $48,043,000 55.0% 2.2

.

.

8

Manpower:

The project is expected to employ a full-time staff of 83 at the 5,000 tpd production rate.  The staffing includes 18 for the
contract miner, 49 in the process plant, and 16 general and administrative staff.

Permitting:

All of the facilities of the Moss Project that are the subject of this Feasibility Study, have been constrained to be entirely
within the boundaries of the 15 patented claims.  This will allow the project to be developed exclusively on private land
pursuant to applicable state and federal law. This development plan will allow early development of the Moss Project as